

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

ł

TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

eş.,

A U G U S ${\bf T}$ A : severance and dorr, printers to the state.

1841.

......

PUBLIC AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1841.

[supplied from page 289 of volume]

TOWN OF STONEHAM-LACONIA CO.

Chapter 99.

AN ACT to change the name of the town of Stoneham. Assess

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the town of Stoneham, in the County of Oxford, shall hereafter Name. be known by the name of Usher: any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

[Approved February 19, 1841.]

Chapter 100.

AN ACT to incorporate the Laconia Company.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Parker McCobb, Samuel Batchelder, Rufus Nichols, Corporators. James Montgomery and their associates and successors be, and they hereby are constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Laconia Corporate name Company, with all the powers and privileges, and -powers, &c. subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the several laws of this State, regulating manufacturing corporations ; and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value, at Capital stock. any time, the sum of five hundred thousand dollars, s500,000. and the same may improve, lease, sell, and convey, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do. And said Company are authorized to carry on, at Saco falls, in the town of Biddeford, the Location. manufacture of cotton, and such other materials as may be necessarily or conveniently connected therewith, and may erect and construct such machinery. mills, and other buildings, as may be useful for that purpose.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That after the full capital of five hundred thousand dollars shall have been assessed and paid, the stockholders in said Limitation Corporation shall not be liable, individually, for the mathematical of debts of said Company, provided the Treasurer of the same shall, annually, publish in one or more newspa-

293

pers, printed in the County of York, a correct statement of the amount of capital so paid in, and also a correct statement of the debts due from said Company: *Provided*, That the debts of the Corporation shall not, at any time, exceed fifty per cent. of the capital stock of the Corporation.

[Approved February 19, 1841.]

Chapter 101.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That in order to provide for the operation of certain Acts and Resolves of the Legislature, requiring the payment of money from the Treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the Government, for the current year, the following sums be, and the same are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the Treasury; the same to be in lieu of all other existing appropriations whatever. And the Governor, with advice of the Council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrants upon the Treasury for the same. Pay Roll of the House, forty thousand dollars, \$40,000 00 Pay Roll of the Senate, seven thousand dollars, 7,000 00 Pay Roll of the Council, three thousand five hundred dollars, 3,500 00 Salaries, twenty-seven thousand dollars, 27,000 00 Clerks in public offices, three thousand dollars, 3,000 00 Repairs of public buildings and furniture, three hundred dollars, 300 00 Fuel and lights, six hundred dollars, 600 00 Militia pensions, three thousand dollars, 3,000 00 Revolutionary pensions, five hundred dollars, 500 00 Annuity to Passamaquoddy Indians, one thousand 1000 00 dollars.

Annuity to Penobscot Indians, three thousand dollars, 3,000 00

Penobscot Indian Fund, four thousand dollars, 4,000 00.

Proviso.